PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3273165

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHUN FAI ALDAR CHAN	03/11/2015
MAN MING ANDREW HON	03/16/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HONG KONG APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH INSTITUTE CO., LTD.
Street Address:	5TH FLOOR, 2 SCIENCE PARK EAST AVE.
Internal Address:	HONG KONG SCIENCE PARK, PAK SHEK KOK, SHATIN, NEW TERRITORIES
City:	HONG KONG
State/Country:	CHINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14613062

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-855-8000

Email: andrea.sarro@nortonrosefulbright.com
Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HKAP.P0101US/11501296	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WAYNE LIVINGSTONE	
SIGNATURE:	/Wayne Livingstone/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=HKAPP0101US_Assignment#page1.tif source=HKAPP0101US_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503226548 REEL: 035207 FRAME: 0121

source=HKAPP0101US_Assignment#page3.tif source=HKAPP0101US_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 035207 FRAME: 0122

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this by Chun Fai Aldar CHAN, and Man Ming Andrew HON (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at Flat D, 3/F, 31 Broadway, Meifoo Sun Cheun, Kowloon, HONG KONG, CHINA; and Flat A, 12/F, Block 10, 23 Yat Ming Road, Dawning Views, Fanling, New Territories, HONG KONG, CHINA, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in ENCRYPTION TECHNIQUES FOR IMPROVED SHARING AND DISTRIBUTION OF ENCRYPTED CONTENT, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on February 3, 2015 as U.S. Application No. 14/613,062; and

WHEREAS, Hong Kong Applied Science and Technology Research Institute Co., Ltd., a Limited Liability Company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Hong Kong, China having its principal place of business at 5th Floor, 2 Science Park East Avenue, Hong Kong Science Park, Pak Shek Kok, Shatin, New Territories, HONG KONG, CHINA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as 56126828.1

PATEN P.P0101US REEL: 035207 FRAME: 0123 the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns requests such action.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 29053

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

56126828.1

PMTAINP0101US REEL: **035207 FRAME: 0124**

Date: 11531 201	ک	Jan	
		Chun Fai	Aldar Chan
United States of America	ı)		
State of) ss.:		
County of			
On this eleventh of	lay of March	, 2015	, before me
personally came	Chun Fai Aldar Chan	, to me known to	be the individual
described in and who exe	ecuted the foregoing instr	ument, and acknowled	ged execution
of the same.			_
		Notary Public	

Date: 16/3/3015	
	Man Ming Andrew Hon
United States of America State of	to me known to be the individual
	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 035207 FRAME: 0126

56126828.1 RECORDED: 03/19/2015